

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT AND MORTON ROSENBERG
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Founders saw no potential for conflict between congressional restrictions on removal of Executive officials and the President’s Take Care obligation.....	5
A. Founding-Era Congresses exercised broad authority to condition, and even control, removal of Executive officials.	6
B. As originally understood, the President’s Take Care duties posed no obstacle to Congress’s broad removal-restriction authority.....	15
II. Protecting the Founders’ broad conception of congressional removal authority is essential to protect key Executive officials from undue Presidential interference.....	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8, 14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 20
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	passim
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	16
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524, 610 (1838)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12, 13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	passim
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7, 14
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897).	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929, 935, 936, 942 (2017)	2
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	2
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	8, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).	23

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 3.	3, 4
-----------------------------------	------

Statutes:

6 U.S.C. § 113(a).....	18
§ 313(c)(2)	18
10 U.S.C. § 132	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1), (3).	5
15 U.S.C. § 633(b)(1).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 2171(b)(4).....	18
22 U.S.C. § 2651a(g)	18
31 U.S.C. § 901(a)(3).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 106(c).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 3026(a)(3).....	18
Act of Apr. 18, 1796, ch. 13, § 3, 1 Stat. 452, 453	13
Act of Apr. 21, 1806, ch. 48, § 6, 2 Stat. 402, 403	13
Act of Apr. 25, 1812, ch. 68, § 10, 2 Stat. 716, 717	13
Act of Aug. 2, 1861, ch. 37, 12 Stat. 285.	16
Act of Aug. 6, 1846, ch. 90, § 5, 9 Stat. 59	11
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 2, 1 Stat. 50 (.....	19
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, § 2, 1 Stat. 186.	10
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186.	9

IV

Statutes—continued:

Act of Aug. 26, 1852, ch. 91, § 2, 10 Stat. 30, 31	17
Act of Feb. 8, 1924, ch. 16, 43 Stat. 5, 6.....	22
Act of Feb. 12, 1873, ch. 131, § 1, 17 Stat. 424.....	11, 14
Act of Feb. 23, 1795, ch. 27, § 2, 1 Stat. 419.....	13, 17
Act of Feb. 27, 1801, ch. 15, § 11, 2 Stat. 103.....	12
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 1, 13 Stat. 99.....	11
Act of June 4, 1812, ch. 95, 2 Stat. 743.....	11
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 49, § 14, 1 Stat. 378, 380	13
Act of June 11, 1864, ch. 119, 13 Stat. 123.....	14
Act of June 20, 1864, ch. 136, § 2, 13 Stat. 137, 139	14
Act of June 24, 1898, ch. 495, 30 Stat. 487.....	19
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 352, § 14, 5 Stat. 112.....	13
Act of July 9, 1798, ch. 70, § 17, 1 Stat. 580, 588.....	13
Act of July 17, 1854, ch. 84, § 6, 10 Stat. 306.....	13
Act of July 27, 1789, § 2, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 29.....	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 18, § 1, 1 Stat. 215.	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 97, § 3, 10 Stat. 209, 211	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 125, § 3, 15 Stat. 321	14
Act of Mar. 26, 1804, ch. 38, § 2, 2 Stat. 283 (.....	11
Act of Mar. 28, 1812, ch. 46, § 6, 2 Stat. 696, 697	13
Act of May 7, 1822, ch. 107, § 17, 3 Stat. 693, 696.....	13
Act of May 8, 1794, ch. 23, § 11, 1 Stat. 354, 359.....	13
Act of May 15, 1820, ch. 102, § 1, 3 Stat. 582.....	11
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, §§ 1, 7, 1 Stat. 65, 67	19
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 3, 1 Stat. 65, 67	12

Statutes—continued:

Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 27, 1 Stat. 73	11
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73, 92.	17
The Judiciary Act, Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73, 92.	16

Executive materials:

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report to Continental Congress on a Letter from the Speaker of the Rhode Island Assembly, Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1782,</i> https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-03-02-0123	9
Claims Under Treaty of 1819 with Spain, 16 Op. Att’y Gen. 317 (1879)	15
The President and Accounting Officers, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823)	15

Other Authorities:

Leslie E. Bennett, <i>One Lesson From History: Appointment of Special Counsel and the Investigation of the Teapot Dome Scandal</i> (1999), https://bit.ly/2TNRmZ9	22
Daniel D. Birk, <i>Interrogating the Historical Basis for A Unitary Executive</i> (Oct. 30, 2019), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3428737	6
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress</i> (1997).....	8
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Research Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017).....	20

VI

Other Authorities—continued:

Floyd Mechem, <i>The Law of Offices and Officers</i> (1890), https://bit.ly/2G7r77Q	12
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Imperial from the Beginning, The Constitution of the Original Executive</i> (2015)	9
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., 98– 892 A, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	2
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., RL 30319, <i>Presidential Claims of Executive Privilege: History, Law, Practice and Recent Developments</i> (Aug. 21, 2008)	2
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights</i> (1998)	2, 16
Morton Rosenberg, <i>When Congress Comes Calling: A Study on the Principles, Practices, and Pragmatics of Legislative Inquiry</i> (2017).....	2
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 849 (1989)	8
